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RAJYA SABHA

the 19th.
1896

Wednesday,
1975|the 30th Magha

February,
(Saka).

The House met at eleven of the Clock, Mr. Chairman i, the Chair.
OEAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Setting up of world Hindi University at Wardha

*31. SHHI S. W. DHABE: t

PROF. N. M. KAMBLE:
SHRI K. N. DHULAP:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the World Hindi University is proposed to be set up at Wardha; and

(b) if so, what assistance financial or otherwise Government intend to give to the proposed University?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE (SHRI D. P. YADAV): (a) and (b). Government have no Uroposal under their consideration for the establishment of a World Hindi University. However, the Rashtrabhasha Prachar Samiti, Wardha, proposes to set up a Vishwa Hindi Vidyapeeth at Wardha. Government have not been approached to give financial or other assistance in thig connection.

ot ST TG A AW A
wETRg, 47 W S ¥ adr ;G F
QW (e (7=t Ao A A9 A
o Wi gl § fawsr fewdis ay fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri S. W. Dhabe.
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[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 2

forerreare &g st T o & fear
A s worsy At wwmmfy frordr sy 7, o aw #a1 o § for gy fere-qiz 7 gfar 7 fg @t ¥ s912 & fav
R 3% g Ay v e &
ferr i Faft, ar & s wmga # G
THAT AT wEEA WiEIuA S AT
Wz g9 i foremar gor 3w @ g
HTHTT F1 4T AFTL £ HIT 397 77T
IHF TUAH F1HIT F7 97 W 3 7

&t ¥o qto grad : WU WEAH,
TqIHH FT TI2 ®TLAT ZATC 979 AT
& 9T AE F | AT AT T AT
|1 AT § T W EHA 6T A I
fazisT w2 gwwr wenw fia 2,
I TR 9T 79 ag @ ae § fF
w3t aF fe=ir 7 fawm a7 a3,
T S9F T et 2

&t ST ArgRa " wm: § A
AT § 6w a3 9w e
WA Al T ATA 1 gg 96 v wrd dar
A FT T F7 AT & ¢

WY Wo qYo 7TEA: WAT AF ATIATH
TENWE F | qiw 97 g e w4

| AR wiEF  UH wiEw

There are e °™ arrangements in foreign countries. There are «ome cells or departments conducted for teaching Hindi. But text-bookg or even other publications are not avila-ble to them.

a1 & W welt ol
q gz qor war § & owmmoew
AT FT AZ FW OIS o1 F I
At sTgw ma gl ?

ot W, qVo q1TF ¢ uwETH AT, T
Sqer WA F w7 AL FAT )
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Y GOOT TTR FTUAW T - AT /-
At weelt ot @@ A ifow w0 e fewt T ey e A EET A e
g 9T @ w% wifowE, gian, e, fefrere, afem, wifmmn, Fifwr @i fersfY, o ot & o fewdt wndy & g% fog faedt wgm ferer AT drerd #1 farar 39 % fag . #for zardy as-
#Z A1 avF ¥ g & AWK '@ w7
7 g, £, T, 4% e,
wmifear S e 7 o @ e
forstr arT sEa § A framEl & and H HORTT 47 a9 § T & @ g "L
g am a7 {5 w5 oo amd
AT ST £ A WL S A wy
F<, 9An wad sar fedt wmr Fiag qTA HOT § a1 Fo U Hlo FI HIGT F4AT feedr &1 &t & ? afz &, ot vv% fag
T Fforer g1 W@ & ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question before the House iy whether there should be a World Hindi University or not. Mr.
Minister, if you can reply, you can do so.

i To QYo mAA : weAe Y, @
aw fazfimat &1 it mm w1 &= 2, fawelY ¥ gardy v HeaT & wET T ame § 7 faas A gary ow o
&, wifoom & s &1 ar 9 & ur g,
TR GCE & FHIL T 9ATA qEA
£ gwd wifer & framt & w4t
& WL & W WA W 9 AT
@ a1 GEmEt 7 = 7@ wa @
STOAT |

o FOOTT AW AW HAR
# foreelt AT & 77 AT 7 Hast arar &1 erEw fg= wmr wrdr wqrer € | a1 o uFo ¥ fgwy Wy
A & fag wm ST R R E 7

(No reply)

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 4

A AHTHT mEA - TwmiT S, go fm & & a3 3w wr g % I
Fagv fwar wawm @t @i qor
&1 ITEAT T @TE | warEAa & A
9 Fgar g g o wifsag o=
3 AT SHWIET 8, WK FIE "
ar afee 44T 92 Forar T & fF gadr Suar Fva § fE seamr
F1 FEWT F AGH a1 g w=@E &
gare ¥ war £ 1| faow =7 & F=Ar
argarg fF o ¥2a § AT gme '
# off 7€ are 77 W=l 7§ A we]
4 fagrom: T @ F1 i e

- gfeqor W ¥ fawt weaw @ oF faee-

farm &er s g8 fa @
gemfear fawafaamm w1 & aeaw
#1 fawafaaem a9 3t 9=f 41, 71®
ot wafm 25 1 e Qarw iz
TEeHE #1 WR H 97 Wi 7% gt
¥ uw fey weam w1 feafaamg dEr 9T, FAEE are guy fag qff &7 @1 dare 4t afe 5 =
AT 4 TAET IT@T 41 0 wE &
VAR 2T ATFAT § WITH FI -
amr g=r< afafa aat w1 fF g &
ST F amagE @ IEm o faer
Al & gt Wl S F wvaw 4qi, nw e fdr frardis @ e
#1 & forar darrn awr wefasmr
¥z FT @ ¢ F g o w8 i
7@ gk 2\ uF @ wEl wAEe
At soritad W A gawr (e farm A= 7 Fwemfy faurdt & swEy YEMAAT H1 15797 %1 favy st avmm a7 a7 Zar A fordt Harew Q| ama
7 72T 2 5 3w w9 s A8
# ST SEET g, WOE ATeTW d fr ag o afr Bl o7 am g, st F feer warem #1 2, faowr ag dhr weq & feng s <@ &, fovar e BT H1E Aell g0 7T 197 e foredr Wt
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AR M ) g Fer fgeEy e g a1 farar ware F st & ar 78t ?
SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: For a Hindi medium university the demand should come from the non-Hindi speaking people, and not from those who are in the Hindi-speaking areas.

i Fo dlo A @ WEAE S,
AT TFTIE WITeAT ST 7 AT0aT-A AT WA § e g seraa &
grar 9 fg=r o A sewa g1 oITar g€ & WA R | FW W g avea
oo e & A & fRgowr v
¥I ZHE W W, § mreEme
Zar =g i, 99 7 ot avg & sawa
frar s Wi faErde § e oS
T AEATFAT g a8 QO Y S |
w1 o w1€ ST ST 5T | 596
9% §q &9 7 % Ay 7% 47 ag 3w
71, afmw wrf wdh, wifes s
g oy & e & fag A &
WA FAT AE mwe St s
fw oa% s9v qira® & g faam
FIT |

off AFTW A1T TEA ;. wATalE S,
# omA-EAw ETA AT AE =T woar | & o amEE S §F faE A
IE Tl T AT AW FE@T G E,
e & fosar oot & 19 & =y
s wEn § R s ag adas
g oA S wEw odar G
qaTiE ¥ S9feua & "I T wia-Hew @ uF afee w4l & g foaer faereara fear s w@r & S @
FET T F1 FOT Afgw 41, 97
EwNT F9K afafy & 37 5 @
& @ WO TAT T G w1 gt
FC@ g @Y W ya) afufa
¥ guar Wifgq G Fr Ao e
FNT G WH T GgENT %

[ 19 FEB. 1975 ]

to Questions 6

ot § qoT @ fr a7 $© wed
ar gu faa w31 1 3z A= fean warg #1 3z & wiarsEE T8/ g o

o Fo o yTIF : WeAH o, AW
F ATE 92 9T qg ATG AEY AV aifew i gw o=y ar dwa ot 9
FL@RE | T F AT A A
| % s aF 1€ S Amm g
qre TE AT A@T E, 79 ZH FIH A
9 FTAFT 2 |
SHRI A. G, KULKARNI: Why you are not taking action?

i Flo o yram : 5 dear |
gaTy dferE ¥ 2 afes wEe @
ATETE AT 2, 9 W ATETER
Za £ fr gu =0 # afewfus = 71
a1 Fifom w79 |

A Fow afd@ : § € wgEw A
ST =eaT § i o fava faedt e
AR W ZAT 4T Ag0 9% O NEd
arer frar @ ar fF go e #Wo #
ferdY wrar gt ife, wr o T @
aifeord, e 9 95T ¥ fagw &
sfafafeediq 21 v w7 agian feeit w@Rg @l gEd g W oA
Ffeg ¢ Wy S & o ag | 3Irg
oIt oz 33w #Y am § fr fdw &
wfafafdt & a2t 77 a@ w0 F G
*t ET% A T ARAEA el (A @ 3
AR AWM T 2 fF 27 A A gm0 W%
w 2 | #rr fafe gz & fr gamdr
e faafomt & wfzfedz o soey
g 92 v 1 AT g1 & 7g Sewr
wrzar § frwar agama @@ & fr gan-fez Amw § mmw foaw sfafafe 78
§ wrm & fyaw wfafafa, s w9 & 7 fEr W oA §
FETN A qa AT § | HQ FEA
: o ¥ oaE ey e ae
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qad wifew | & g e § R
HTS E) ATEA S, a7 ST T A wwamfa faast off & faer w7 g a1
7 fr 9w fawfaaem & fag oo giz, fasdr waz =nfgr 9% fag
FIftrer 4T, AT EH TAHTL FT AT
T TH AT AT 7 &9 A7 qme g7

aifadt ama & ag g7 9w g
f Y o & w9 ¥ 9BH O A FwE
oy f ferpema woms g1 o Wi &
s Tar feadr 3w Fassr g
afer wx § fa=r w@r a1 oF FW
FAT FTEAT § FIF ag T AL A
& arg TET Z1 a7 7T g W & a7
wrrt w1 wew sfate fafr &, 2
fafr 7 faaTr 1 gz andy it 57 o fa
afram dt 39 # F fag | Il
Fgarw 5 agr fafmi ot &
A W FE UANT qE afew ax
st w1 oF wfafey & @amd fafy @ =few | & sy =g
g fr wre avdrz f=h 4t am wy galgram A wT A W

Al Fo To FER : wpeye Sff, 7
farars w7 g 5 oo ol 9w o=
gL # g wiw oS fzAr w1 90w oo | e g Tad v H= g &
IAL WO | AET & AT gAA § I
wa H0 F WTEl o &1 WA X AW
g, TR *75 75 o w8 & )

= g wig :  H ar @ oar
waver forr, wg vy Sff T ErATA A a1 | 7 7z qor f% &=\ oww & aEw
off arg sereta T WL FEEE ot & ag wor v o % ¥ W 3%
FET &)

SHR; G. LAKSHMANAN: Point of order, 1

R |

MR. CHAIRMAN: No point of order during Question Hour.

(Interruptions)

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI: Sir, ...
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: AH of you are interested in Hindi, I know.

SHRI RABI RAY: Interested in our mother tongue.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right, I am also interested. But the question to be answered by the hon. Minister is whether the Government is prepared to give financial assistance for starting a Viswa Vidyalaya there or not. It is a restricted question. But you are covering the entire field of Hindi. It is difficult for me to allow supple-mentaries.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: To tka question of Mr. Krishan Kant, let Mr.
Yadav reply "yes" or "no". Ha is avoiding areply. Please direct him to reply.

o7 gouy wiq & <7 arET § wgar
g fir qo g w=r 43 & 9 sl
ot faeet & &1 & 379 ava wiw 34 faeas faamem & art § wrar 3™ % fag
WIS &Y HTWETET % |
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: To the restricted question let him reply. Please direct him to say that. He ha; not replied to your restricted question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please wait. I5 it possible for the hon. Minister to reply specifically yes or no? If you are not in a position, you can say it is not possible.

g FoloqM@a : =T o HT Y
& auaiqEr § 7z frder war [
fir g serstras Tor St gt WfA-oTa & IfesT weey § AT IA4Y
A HA WIT AL AATHL KT HIA
qrr gy & st wfaer # o v
73
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: On a point of people. Therefore, intsead of setting up a order. Has he now replied to the question university for a particular national language of specifically? India, in the interest of integration and in the interest of unity of this country, will the SHRI UMASHANKAR DIKISHT: The Government consider starting a university for questions and answers on this issue seem to all the national languages of India.

give the impression that the university or the institution which is now . . .

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Although the

. 3 G uestion does not arise, I would like to 'make o1 & T : o g 7 arfad ) d

only one submission. I would like to draw the attention of the House to the special

o IEiwe I fAa ;5T AW obligation of the Government of India to qAA TH, TG F °qASH H A7 7T
g | % ug fraew vom e g fs o
qE wwe 73 @ ¢ fr o "ear g
g IEA WA AW & 9 sErEEl
% foo s & wE wErT & | F smEw
g f& O " W Zmr oaifem
W7 w2 aeE A0 fow g F
az 41 w2 v g w780 #wi7 2w
w2 [ g% TRINAT WET FT av 47 T3 st qidf=afa =8 & 1 =0t 3o wig
ST &1 @1 F w7 &1, 399 g AT FT
THAT 2 | T AELT TATAT A WIE H=GT
AT q9TE &1 Al g% qArSAT G@ W
ST HFEAT @ W THH FIE Aag A4 (®
99 dr 9T aoRre faew s
EGINE|

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KULKARNI: T
come from that town. It is a question of my grand-father's association. My family stays in the town of Wardha. Naturally I would like to be interested in the town of Wardha.

| AT o, T
g9 g w1 A frar s aiE

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him put his supplementary.

SHRI G. KAKSHMANAN: There is a feeling that Hindi which is one of the national languages of India is given a preferential treatment with regard to the affairs of the Indian

promote the cause of Hindi under article 351 of the Constitution.

sgowdt afedAr Wt gew
gamia o, & 17 faga s agd
g f wepamr =17 "=l g a4l
% forr feedy faoafaarmr & samat
#1 75 2, 5l a7 forar s & d4
fawr 2, wfvw ou& 99 ¥ o 9m=-
et ofr forar e w7 & 3 i
17 § g wran " # fw owieAa
WHT WEEA AZ AW AT FAN L
W 9 AT AT & fag # 97 g
FITHTE T & U 3 & (WO w7
saeqTd 1 1€ F 7 { ag ot TR

-

sedr § & W 3w Gefraew
AT ®F & 47 g, afew wifaeee
35 d9a ® 797 ey foar g3mm
v £, wwfau wrezamr g=re #@#fwlm grar qat # wafun fvg o fae-faarm & @39 § @ ey fra
HATE T AAT AMET HIT THF Taed
¥ OB U7 AT ¥ QI Srererdy oy qaw 1 W7 AMET |

MR. CHAIRMAN: That, I think, has been replied to. Or, do you want to renlv to it again?

sl Fre Tro giEd : a.afg S,
Trex AT g afwlm, qai oF -
T @ear & oA v AW ®
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fasr darm & wrdr ¥ A
% w0 # foaar § o gadr & g4y
# &g forer ot 7l @ 8 fr w0
g1 T AT ANE T OIWE A ATH wr @ g afwfs wrr wir
¥ ur fauris agmr =g &
wqiz Sar f g weA w9t Sfi
St T FEr, T I I AHA FLA |

st @%E qrfes . wEAR WET
HEIEA A WA O wad W mreAe fwar fir &= Tome fesdr @ S W@
FTET W a4 & wal, "W &
Tai % @ & fawr feedy ofg 47 0
w0 27 @ & fger we @ ==t
oW @ & AfeT wdr @ afeor are
% fesr @1 forar w=e @wr =faw aT FAAT TGN AT | TE ATAE WG
ars s fed afvatedy eanfon w343
& fau goag § A FOETE " )
Fa¥ form s /=T TE | G 59 AT
7 W g, ug foimw g, &t fee
o T FE wwd 2 fEer a7 S
WY TEl W V@ & #iL fEer W q=9iT
FT ® ¢ ¢ W w owmie w5
Y oI e g dr sfaw arm ®
IEAT G TE & T afer warar &
@ a8 wgq & fr o ferdr =gw &
o ferdy g, ey e P
gre @y fedr @ afmafedr & graar wigd & ar fgedlr g v
T T AT FT W@ E 7

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: Sir, the peopxe of Tamil Nadu ~do not want
Hindi. ... (Interruptions) . . .
The people of Tamil Nadu do not want
Hindi.

MB. CHAIRMAN: He has not pleaded for that.

o Fo WMo 7T : ;e W,
§ g7 wgowr wwar g fs s

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 12

qaeq S FAieR & Wi & SR o ug wur v afeor wro & o feelr
=T # wrEr s W@ & & § ue-
AT wERr Y A8 ST AT AEAT
g 5 gurdy Ao sare ad = H—
¥ & 5% uF @ fmers ar-fad
g W AW A & | Ty vES s
o war & Progw s afE

MR. CHAIRMAN; The question was whether the Government was considering the proposal.

o @%@ afew : #7 @ @
war o fedy &t foamdt sm <& & 1
O oFaw ag ¢ fed afvaied
F ATL F St TweT G sfEEr |,
gfeqor g &, oW @ E I 9T W
i AT 7E w @, w wfee q@
FC @ E ! H HMAE WAT S & SreAT
Tigm 5 aw & o o g
Aser § fged afeafedy afam wra
% erfer s & fomn #r wed 9y wE gaE g 7

SHRI VISWANATH MENON: Sir, paying lip service to Hindi will not be helpful to that language. The honourable Minister was speaking a lot about spreading Hindi. I am coming from the State of Kerala where Hindi is being taught in all the schools compulsorily right from 1949 onwards from the Fifth Standard to the Tenth Standard. Now, Sir, the latest development is that the Hindi Teacher Trainees, who are being trained in Trichur, Kerala, are not being paid a single pie by way of stipend. The Central Government has to bear this. Their period will be over on the 25th of this month. I have written to the honourable Minister and also to the other people concerned.
Many MPs also have written to the honourable Minister. But they have not paid a single pie though
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they are talking about starting a Hindi University. When they talk about starting a Hindi University, at least they should do something for these Teacher-Trainees and they should try to pay at least their stipend money and they should act on their promises. My question is whether the honourable Minister will send thi money to those people before the 25th of this month.

SHRI RABI RAY: Let him reply to this question, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Really this is not a supplementary arising from the main question.

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON: Sir, I want a reply from the Minister. Let him do this before he starts a Hindi
University.

SHRI D. P. YADAYV: Sir, this does not arise out of the main question...
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON: Sir, |
could not hear him. What was his reply?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says that this supplementary does not arise out of the main question.

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON: Even the mass petitions by the students are before him and I have also written to him about this about three months back.

MR. CHAIRMAN; That is all right.

SHRI MONORANJAN ROY: At least let him reply to the question about the payment to the teachers.

ol TAXTOAW : AT, TR GH
F27 91 % 29 9% 9w w57 w7 6T
1 wrAArr forer 54 #° #@ awE weifa #aedl & T AT gET 7L
WA H O TOF T AT @ E )

[ 19 FEB. 1975 ]

to Questions 14

T a7 Fgar g F o fedr
F form & fm dae & W 351
W=e% H S FFeAT £, 39 e
¥ warfaw amdr fafr oiv fd
THH T AT WIOTHT FT qHE &7
¥ gwar afz wxar & W " A
T H AT 21 F gy AT qTEAT
g ooy F 27 amw am o =
qeEel W O§OR.T O 9T FwEarEr 4
g ?

ma ara # ag fasw wvAr wgar § fF o g w owEa A
g FrAAT |AFAT & ar § a8 qeAr
=zar Z, fFawwe & foma ot e
g ogx faamm & w1 =y W oW Fear g feaar & wewr SeEd agl faar S & 0 foelt F wr ow
e F1 Fw G997 femr smar @ A©
CUETE e B o
Gar fear e & & w4 faar s
g ! oS A el fama ® oo
fawa Flamwrdr ww Ty g @rd st At &1 sarar da fem s war St & FIOT AEAT AR@AT

i
Fr Bt Wiw weEr fawer ® @t
FUST § FH FLET F FAH qOAL
1 Faeag (Hedr anfgr 1 oar #
FTHTT F g2 AT ST § o o#an Ag
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o T g & wwr g W faer
aAT HIGATGT F SHAT § 9 AT
& WigeTT #od Wi s #
dRwfrsdn & 7 a1 o = &
g% Wi wWdw § ST gEw F A gam fe=fy fe=ly ot = =swma @
gl agr @m =0 g3 W waer H
amwg £ ) ET s ! oo feely ®
SET & WiT wus dea £ &
oF ag q = o o w3 &)
AT FY W § OH =EEqr a1
T gy f& oo el s §
q ®fT A WA A T A |

i Wo Wio MIX : AMFH, TZ
ar wow g & faw 20

H TWATEw A, #§ oag
s SEa § R s § oaieer
351 F Yeaia TH qvA § AT AF
T F0EAEr %7 8 7 uw & fAanr §
st =afEa fedt § Wt wEar 2 IEE
Al #W daeng foet & oA
ST H FH FIAT & TARI SATET
g gt faemr 7 G A
F1 fEet wgwmr @ F WA W oF
AT W7 AT TW AG A OFIE
ZFeqr war 7

MR. CHAIRMAN: That he will consider.

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: If the hon.
Member were to give notice as to the steps that have been taken by the Central Government to promote the cause of Hindi by my Ministry..

SHRI RABI RAY:... and the Indian languages, too...

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: I will be very glad to furnish the information.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 16

Food production

*32. SHRIMATI SAVITA BEHEN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleaaed to state:

(a) whether a comprehensive programme for increasing food production by at least 35 per cent during the Fifth Five Year Plan period has been drawn out;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof and what is the total estimated outlay of the programme; and

(c) what is the actual food production during 1973-74 and the estimated food yield during the current year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB P.
SHINDE): (a) to (c). A statement is lai* *" the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b). In the Draft Fifth Five Year Plan, it is envisaged to increase the production of foodgrains from an assumed base level of 114 million tonnes in 1973-74 to 140 million
tonnes by 1978-79. This implies an increase of
22.8 per cent over the period of five years. The main features of the programmes for increasing crop production including foodgrains during the Fifth Five Year Plan are: extensions of cropped areas, extension of area under the high-yielding varieties, expansion of irrigation facilities, a substantial step-up in the use of chemical fertilizers, improved seeds and pesticides, command area development, intensification of problem-oriented research and strengthening of extension of effort and institutional ~ arrangements for credit, marketing and input supplies.

In the Draft Fifth Five Year Plan, for agriculture, irrigation flood control, trade and storage, an outlay of

